employment agency shall constitute unfair competition which includes any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business acts or practices
and unfair, deceptive, untrue, or misleading advertising. Any person or entity that engages in unfair competition shall be liable for a
civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation.

(Amended by Stats. 1994, Ch. 1081, Sec. 1. Effective January 1, 1995.)